
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
28 September 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2022 as a correct 

record]. 
  

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

  
5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-

Committee (Pages 7 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 27 

June 2022 as a correct record]. 
  

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 13 - 20) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30 
June 2022 as a correct record]. 
  

7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 21 - 24) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 July 
2022 as a correct record]. 
  

8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 25 - 30) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19 July 
2022 as a correct record]. 
  

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 August 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee (Pages 31 - 36) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 
August 2022 as a correct record]. 
  

10 Pavement Licences (Pages 37 - 40) 
 [To endorse the scheme for the extension of pavement licences]. 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
Minutes - 15 June 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 

In Attendance  
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Cllr Steve Evans (v) Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change 
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Huntbatch Markets General Manager 
Jas Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Chris Simmonds (v) Solicitor 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from Councillor Asha Mattu and Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Crofts attended for Councillor Paul Appleby. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 16 
March 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes of meeting Friday, 1 April 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 1 
April 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 April 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
14 April 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 April 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
28 April 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Minutes of meeting Friday, 29 April 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
29 April 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 Review of Decision Making and Scheme of Delegation 2021-2022 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act, presented 
the Review of Decision Making 2022 – 2023 report, highlighting key points. The 
report provided a review of the last municipal year and set out proposed decision-
making processes and delegations for the coming municipal year. It was noted that 
there were few changes, save for updated officer job titles. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Phil Page moved the recommendations whilst Vice Chair, 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. No members voted 
against.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorsed and approved the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 3 decisions.  

3. Agreed to delegate category 3 decision making powers to the Director for 
City Housing and Environment.  

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the 
beginning of each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director for City Housing and 
Environment. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

6. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2021 - 2022 attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report in relation to the Licensing Authority as a 
Responsible Authority.  

7. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2021 - 2022 attached at Appendix 3 to 
this report in relation to Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 27 June 2022  

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
Applicant for Review 
Dianne Slack    Trading Standards 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Rashwinder Singh Roshy   Premises Licence Holder 
Rob Edge     Agent 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Amitabh Singh    Licensing Authority 
Officer Aimee Taylor   West Midlands Police 
Alison Oldfield    West Midlands
[...]
 with s52 LA 
2003.  
  
This action was considered an appropriate and proportionate action for the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives. The measures proposed by the Premises Licence 
Holder were deemed insufficient to promote the licensing objectives in light of 
repeated underage sales at the Premises.  
  
It was deemed inappropriate to modify conditions and suspend the licence as the 
repeated instances of underage sales demonstrated that the Premises Licence 
Holder appeared not able to comply with conditions of licence and the Sub-
Committee did not believe that suspension for a limited period would assist in 
mending the behaviour already witnessed. The Sub-Committee noted that the 
underage sales occurred over a prolonged period of time and that the Responsible 
Authorities attending had recommended the revocation of the Premises Licence.  
  
Written notice of the determination would be given to the holder of the licence, the 
applicant, and any other person who made relevant representations.  
  
An appeal could be made to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision, by the 
applicant, the holder of the premises licence, or any other person who made a 
relevant representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of written notice of 
the decision. 
  
  

Page 12



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 30 June 2022  

 
Attendance 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
 
Applicant for Review 
Nicola Biddle                                Trading Standards 
Dianne Slack                                Trading Standards 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Amandip Singh Ajimal  
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Amitabh Singh                              Licensing Authority 
Aimee Taylor                                West Midlands Police 
Alison Oldfield                              West Midlands Police 
Michelle Smith                              Public Health 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner                              Section Leader Licensing 
David Abel                                  Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope                                Democratic Service Officer 
 

 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Threshers Wine Shop, 1E Clark Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9NW 
 
An application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Threshers Wine 
Shop, 1E Clark Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9NW had been received from Trading 
Standards. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application. 
Nicola Biddle, Senior Officer for Trading Standards (Applicant), confirmed that the 
summary was accurate. 
  
The Chair invited Trading Standards to present their application. Nicola Biddle, 
Senior Officer for Trading Standards, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report. She 
stated that in order to promote the Licensing Objectives, the following eight 
conditions should be added to the premises licence and in order for the proposed 
conditions to be implemented, the licence should be suspended for a short period of 
time: 
  

[...]
roportionate actions for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives. 

Written notice of the determination would be given to the holder of the licence, the 
applicant, and any other person who made relevant representations. 

An appeal could be made to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision, by the 
applicant, the holder of the premises licence, or any other person who made a 
relevant representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of written notice of 
the decision.  
  
  

Page 20



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 7 July 2022 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Councillor Phil Page (Chair) 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur 
Councillor Zee Russell 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Rob Edge       Agent for the Applicant 
Richard Walpole      Events Management Team 
Kristian Jones      Applicant 
Liam Hardy       Applicant 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Faye Pearson      Environmental Health 
 
 
Officers 
Debra Craner 
David Abel 
Donna Cope 
Jacob Stokes 

Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Assistant 

 
 

 

  
  

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item No: 7



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ 
 
A Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee meeting to consider an application for a time 
limited Premises Licence in respect of Bantock Park, Finchfield Road, 
Wolverhampton, WV3 9LQ was adjourned following advice from David Abel, Senior 
Solicitor.  
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
int
[...]
ttached to the Licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
as required by the Licensing Act.  

All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
the decision. 

A copy of the written decision would be forwarded to all parties. 
  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

   
 Statutory Licensing 

Committee 
28 September 2022 
 

  
Report title Pavement Licences 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Paul Dosanjh 
 
Tel 
Email 

Service Manager: Trading Standards and 
Licensing Act                                     
01902 556056 
Paul.Dosanjh@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

  

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 

None  

 
 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Formally endorse the scheme for the extension of pavement licences for another year 
in accordance with the Levelling up and Regeneration bill. 
 

2. Apply a renewal fee in line with current table and chairs licences. Currently set at £25. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To update the Committee on the recent changes resulting from the regulations made 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020 extending the pavement licensing scheme 
until 30 September 2023. The scheme allows for the placement of table and chairs 
outside businesses to facilitate eating and drinking.  

1.2 Whilst the recently passed regulations extend the scheme until September 2023 it is 
expected that the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill will make these changes 
permanent. The bill is currently at the committee stage in the House of Commons.   

1.3 Endorsement of the extension of pavement licences and the application of a £25 fee is 
also being sought from Committee 
 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 came into force on 20 July 2021. In response to the coronavirus 
pandemic, the regulations made temporary provision for a fast-track process to allow 
businesses selling food or drink to obtain authorisation from the local authority for the 
placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on highway adjacent to their premises (a 
“pavement licence”). The regulations were designed to provide a streamlined and 
cheaper route for businesses such as cafes, restaurants and bars to obtain a licence to 
place furniture on the highway. In doing so the government hoped that this will provide 
much needed income for business and protect as many hospitality jobs as possible. The 
2021 regulations effectively extended the provisions of the 2020 regulations in relation to 
pavement licences. This was subsequently extended to 30 September 2022. 

2.2 The aim of the 2021 regulations was to allow customers to eat and drink in relative 
safety, outdoors during the pandemic when indoor gatherings were discouraged. Where 
a pavement licence was granted, clear access routes on the highway needed to be 
maintained, so that any furniture would not impinge on needs of other users, including 
disabled people. 

2.3 A pavement licence permits the placing of furniture on the highway. This licence does not 
remove the need to obtain other approvals, such as a premises licence to sell alcohol. 
 

3.0 Proposal 

3.1 The 2021 regulations effectively extended the provisions of the 2020 regulations until 30 
September 2022 in relation to pavement licences. 

3.2 The recently passed Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement 
Licences)(Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2022 now extend the scheme for a 

Page 38



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

further year until 30 September 2023. The government did not pre-publicise its intention 
to introduce the 2022 Regulations 

3.3 Once the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill becomes law the scheme will probably 
become permanent rather than being renewed on a yearly basis. Accordingly, it would be 
sensible to apply the £25 charge now so that there is a baseline for charging in the 
future. The charge is the same as when the scheme was originally introduced and in 
terms of other business costs it cannot be considered to be a punitive financial burden. 

3.4 Whilst there are currently only 9 licence holders it is likely that more business will want to 
take advantage of the “café culture” being promoted in the City. By imposing a 
reasonable fee now we will have a charging point to go forward with in the future when 
take up for these licences will hopefully be greater and so the work involved in issuing 
and securing compliance will also grow. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 The total amount of income for the current 9 licence holders is £ 225 which provides a 
small contribution to licensing.  

4.2 It is proposed that fees should be reviewed on an annual basis in line with other fees and 
charges in accordance with the constitution.  

 [LD/16092022/X] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 As this is in effect a continuation of an existing scheme there are no legal implications. 

          [DA/13/09/22/3] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 As this is in effect a continuation of an existing scheme there are no equality implications. 

 

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 There are no implications for climate change and the environment, Human Resources, 
Corporate Landlord, Health and Wellbeing and no implications that have arisen from the 
Covid-19 Pandemic. 

. 

 

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: PROTECT

 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 Pavement Licence Policy -9 September 2020, Statutory Licensing Committee 

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s152378/Appendix%202%20for%20
Pavement%20Licences%20Update.pdf  

 

Page 40

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s152378/Appendix%202%20for%20Pavement%20Licences%20Update.pdf
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s152378/Appendix%202%20for%20Pavement%20Licences%20Update.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 August 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	10 Pavement Licences



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 28 September 2022 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
 
Employees 
Chris Howell 

 
Commercial Regulation Manager 

Greg Bickerdike 
Paul Dosanjh 
Donna Cope 
Jas Kaur 
David Abel 
Angela Bernard  

Licensing Manager 
Service Manager -Trading Standards and Licensing Act 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Solicitor 
Solicitor 

 
 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 15 
June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes of meeting Monday, 27 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
27 June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 30 June 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
30 June 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

7 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 7 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 
July 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

8 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 July 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
19 July 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 18 August 2022 of Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
18 August 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

10 Pavement Licences 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented the 
report: Pavement Licences. The report outlined the recent changes made under the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 and sought formal endorsement of the extension of 
the pavement licensing scheme and the application of a £25 fee. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Phil Page moved the recommendations and the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur seconded the recommendations. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

  
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 
  

1. Formally endorsed the scheme for the extension of pavement licences for 
another year in accordance with the Levelling up and Regeneration bill. 

2. Applied a renewal fee in line with current table and chairs licences. Currently 
set at £25. 

  


